

Nos. 04-1244 & 04-1352

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

**OPERATION RESCUE,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER OPERATION RESCUE**

---

**THOMAS P. MONAGHAN**  
**JOHN P. TUSKEY**  
**LAURA B. HERNANDEZ**  
**SHANNON D. WOODRUFF**  
**LARRY L. CRAIN**  
**ROBERT W. ASH**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**  
1000 Regent University Dr.  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 226-2489

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**WALTER M. WEBER**  
**PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.**  
**STUART J. ROTH**  
**VINCENT P. MCCARTHY**  
**ANN-LOUISE LOHR**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**  
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 546-8890

*Attorneys for Petitioner Operation Rescue*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I.    THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>SCHEIDLER II</i> DEFINITELY DISPOSED OF THIS CASE IN ITS ENTIRETY.	8
II.   THE HOBBS ACT DOES NOT PROHIBIT VIOLENCE WHOLLY APART FROM ANY ROBBERY OR EXTORTION.	12

- A. The Text of the Hobbs Act Precludes a “Violence Alone” Construction.12
- B. Both of the Other Circuits to Address the Question, as Well as the Department of Justice, Reject a “Violence Alone” Construction..... 14
- C. Federalism Concerns Preclude a “Violence Alone” Construction.15
- D. The Rule of Lenity Precludes a “Violence Alone” Construction.16

III. RICO DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PRIVATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.18

- A. RICO’s Statutory Text Gives the Attorney General Exclusive Authority to Seek Injunctive Relief.19
  - 1. The text and structure of RICO’s remedial provisions preclude private injunctive relief.19
  - 2. The remedial provisions of RICO were borrowed directly from remedial provisions of antitrust statutes that do not authorize private injunctive relief.22

- B. RICO's Legislative History Shows Congress Repeatedly and Deliberately Declined to Authorize Private Injunctive Relief.26
  - 1. Congress specifically selected treble damages as the exclusive remedy for private RICO suits.26
  - 2. Congress repeatedly considered, but failed to adopt, a private injunctive remedy under RICO.27
  
- C. The Counterarguments in Favor of Private Injunctive Relief Under RICO Lack Merit.30
  - 1. The word "and" does not create a private injunctive remedy.31
  - 2. Subsection (a) of § 1964 does not create a private injunctive remedy.33
  - 3. RICO's "liberal construction" clause and general purposes do not create a private injunctive remedy.35
  
- D. The United States as Amicus in *Scheidler II* Officially Opposed Construing RICO to Authorize Private Litigants to Invade the Attorney General's Exclusive Prerogative to Seek Equitable Relief. ....36

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD LEAVE NO DOUBT  
THAT THIS CASE IS OVER.38

CONCLUSION40







**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****CASES**

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)22, 25, 27, 28, 29	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)10	
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)25	
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 271 (1990)24	
<i>Chambers Dev. Co. v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1528 (W.D. Pa. 1984) .....	30, 31
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1453 (2005)21	
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)17	
<i>Curley v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1989).....	31
<i>DeMent v. Abbott Capital Corp.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1378 .....	(N.D. Ill. 1984)19, 33
<i>First Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 701 F. Supp. 701 (W.D. Ark. 1988)30	

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)15

*Holmes Group Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.*, 535 U.S. 826 (2002)35

*Holmes v. SIPC*, 503 U.S. 258 (1992)22, 29

*In re Fredeman Litig.*, 843 F.2d 821 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)19, 26, 35

*In re Managed Care Litigation*, 298 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 31

*Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 491 U.S. 701 (1989)21

*Jones v. United States*, 529 U.S. 848 (2000)15

*Kaushal v. State Bank of India*, 556 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1983)19, 32, 33

*Klehr v. A. O. Smith Harvestore Products, Inc.*, 521 U.S. 179 (1997)25

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*, 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004)17

*McCormick v. United States*, 500 U.S. 257 (1991)17

*McNally v. United States*, 483 U.S. 350 (1987)17

*Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)21

*Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.*, 194 U.S. 48  
(1904)23, 33, 34

*Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan*, 202 F. Supp. 2d  
239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *remanded* 322 F.3d 130  
(2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam)31

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
765 F. Supp. 973 (N.D. Ill. 1991)1

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
968 F.2d 612 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)1

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
508 U.S. 971 (1993) ..... 1

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
510 U.S. 249 (1994)1, 2

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
897 F. Supp. 1047 (N.D. Ill. 1995)1, 3, 30

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
172 F.R.D. 351 (N.D. Ill. 1997)1

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
267 F.3d 687 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)1, *passim*

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
91 Fed. Appx. 510, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 4020  
(7<sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 26, 2004)1, 4, 5, 9

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
396 F.3d 807 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)1, *passim*

*Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R.  
Passengers*, 414 U.S. 453 (1974)21

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)15

*P.R.F., Inc. v. Philips Credit Corp.*,  
No. CIV 92-2266CCC, 1992 WL 385170  
(D.P.R. Dec. 21, 1992)30

*Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal*, 244 U.S. 459 (1917)23, 33

*Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.*,  
534 U.S. 533 (2002) 15

*Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim*,  
796 F.2d 1076 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*,  
479 U.S. 1103 (1987)19, 27, 30, 33

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)29, 35

*Rotella v. Wood*, 528 U.S. 549 (2000)25

*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)20, 21, 29

*Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 1016 (2002)1

*Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 393 (2003)i, *passim*

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex*, 741 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1984), *rev'd*, 473 U.S. 479 (1985)19, 29, 32, 33

*Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*, 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....22, 25, 26, 27

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*, 523 U.S. 83 (1990)34

*Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington*, 442 U.S. 560 (1979)34

*Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis*, 444 U.S. 11 (1979)21

*United States v. Bass*, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)15

*United States v. Enmons*, 410 U.S. 396 (1973)16, 17

*United States v. Franks*, 511 F.2d 25 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975)14, 15

*United States v. Kozminski*, 487 U.S. 931 (1988)17

*United States v. Staszczuk*, 517 F.2d 53 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 423 U.S. 837 (1975)16

*United States v. Yankowski*, 184 F.3d 1071 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)15

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)10

*Vietnam Veterans of America, Inc. v. Guerdon Indus., Inc.*, 644 F. Supp. 951 (D. Del. 1986) .....31

**STATUTES, RULES, & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

15 U.S.C. § 1522, 24, 33

15 U.S.C. § 2624, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1951i, *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 19622

18 U.S.C. § 1964i, *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12541

28 U.S.C. § 13312

S. Ct. Rule 29.6ii

115 Cong. Rec. 6,992-96 (1969).....27

116 Cong. Rec. 27,738-39 (1970)27

116 Cong. Rec. 35,227-28 (1970)28

116 Cong. Rec. 35,346-47 (1970)28

117 Cong. Rec. 46,386, 46,393 (1971)29

118 Cong. Rec. 29,368, 29,370 (1972)29

119 Cong. Rec. 10,317-19 (1973)29

H.R. 19215, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)27

H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 58 (1970),  
*reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 400728

U.S. Dep't of Justice Criminal Resource Manual  
2402 (available at [www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia\\_reading\\_room/usam/title9/crm02402/htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm02402/htm)).....15

*Victims of Crime: Hearings on S. 16, S. 33, S. 750,  
S. 1946, S. 2087, S. 2426, S. 2748, S. 2856, S. 2994,  
and S. 2995 Before the Subcomm. on Criminal  
Laws and procedures of the Senate Comm. on  
the Judiciary, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1970-71).....29*
